



# Escondido Union High School District

## District Service Center

302 North Midway Drive • Escondido, CA 92027-2741 Telephone (760) 291-3200

• FAX (760) 480-3163

Nick Brizeno, Director of Purchasing

### **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

#### **ADDENDUM #2**

#### **RFP #2019-20-11: EUHSD Networking Cabling Project**

#### **Escondido Union High School District**

The following changes, additions, deletions, clarifications or corrections shall become part of the Bid & Contract Documents for the above listed project. This Addendum #2 forms a part of the contract document and modifies the original bidding documents. Acknowledge receipt of Addendum #2 in the space provided on the bid form. Failure to do so may subject bidder to disqualification.

#### **AD 2.1.0: CHANGES TO RFP DOCUMENTS**

- 2.1.1 **Submittal Due Date:** The date of submission for this RFP has been changed to **Tuesday, February 18, 2020** at 2:00 p.m. due to District closure on previous date listed.
- 2.1.2 **Submission Instructions:** Service Provider must submit **one (1) USB Thumb Drive or CD** along with hard copy of the response.
- 2.1.3 **Project Specifications, Section A., #4:** Service Provider must provide twenty-five (25) units of twenty-four (24) port Cat6 patch panels, by site as follows:
- EHS: 6
  - OGHS 8
  - SPHS: 10
  - VHS: 1

#### **AD 2.2.0: RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS POST JOB WALK**

- 2.2.1 On Page 8 of The Request for Bid document, Statement of Work, it states, each classroom requires two (2) new “home run” data cables installed in the ceiling. Cabling from the IDF/MDF needs to be run to the “front” of the classroom (location of pull down projector screen, display monitor, or interactive board) first, then to the central ceiling location. At the Job Walk it was stated, we should run both cables, to the central, or projector ceiling location. Please clarify.

*Answer: The first drop should be terminated, in a box, within 6 feet of the rear (connections) of the projector.*

*The second drop should be terminated in the same box as the first drop with a 15-foot service loop. This service loop needs to be hidden.*

2.2.2 On Page 8 of The Request for Bid document, Section A, Cabling Requirements, states use 225 averages for bid purposes. On the hand out provided by EUHSD is shows average run lengths per school as follows:

**Site: Average (ft.)**

**EHS 133'**

**OGHS 115'**

**SPHS 140'**

**VHS 131'**

At the Job Walk it was stated, that we use these footages rather than the 225, stated in the Request for Bid. Please confirm this.

*Answer: Yes. Except for the "second" drop as noted in response to 2.2.1 of this addendum.*

2.2.3 During the Job Walk we saw multiple closets with varying manufacturers, product sets. Is there any preferred, or unacceptable manufactures for this project?

*Answer: In previous cabling project, Berk-Tek cables, Leviton keystones and patch panels were used. Like products that have equal quality standards and warranties are acceptable. If using existing patch panels, Berk-Tek cables and Leviton keystones must be used to ensure proper certifications.*

2.2.4 Will any of this work need to be performed after normal business, or weekend hours?

*Answer: The project will commence during summer. The district will provide a schedule of acceptable hours of work. The district does not foresee any need for after hours and/or weekend hours work.*

2.2.5 Are there any special timing, or delivery requirements with regards to man lift delivery to each school?

*Answer: The project will occur during the summer. Scheduling for delivery of lift should not be an obstacle.*

2.2.6 Can you please confirm that the existing cabling is NOT to be demo'd out?

*Answer: Yes, that is correct.*

2.2.7 Can you please confirm that you would like the contractor to provide patch cords for the field devices as well at as the MDF/IDF?

*Answer: Yes, that is confirmed.*

2.2.8 Does the district have a preferred manufacturer for either the cabling or the hardware?

*Answer: Please refer to answer given in 2.2.3 of this addenda.*

2.2.9 As stated on the job walk, lifts will be needed at 3 of the schools. Are any ceiling heights or AP placements going to be above 25'?

*Answer: As currently planned, no. If this changes during the project, a change order will be approved accommodate the needed change.*

**END OF ADDENDUM #2**

Date Issued: February 10, 2020



---

Nick S. Brizeno, Director of Purchasing  
Escondido Union High School District